| .e Bar Court of the State Bar of Ccﬂﬁia

Hearing Department [ Los Angeles ¥ $an Francisco

Counset for the Sicta Bar Case numberis) ' {tor Court's use)
Cydney Batchelor, #114637

State Bar of Cﬂl;—iﬁrgi‘? PUBL!C MATTER

180 Howard 5t.,
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tele: 415/538-2204

01-c-1598- JMR

- : 02-0-15757 [unfiled] - F"_ED
Counsel for Respondent 01-0-3305 [unfiled] 205
Michael E. Wine, #38657

Attorney at Law
3218 E. Holt, Ste 100

fene Covtna, ch 91791 INHAAE

fowikcag® 022 6807 437 AUG 1 2 2003
WM | sore s coveraueas e

Bar # 161503

A Member of the Siale Bar of Califomia
{Respondent) ‘ 0 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Tele: 626/858-0602 . SAN FRANCISCO

Submitted to 3 assigned judge {3 sefflement judge
In the Matter of STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
C. ELIZABETH ANDERSON AND ORDER APPROVING

ACTUAL SUSPENSION

A. Paorties’ Acknowledgments:

m

{2)

{3

4

(5)

(6)

(7

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth inthe

(Stipulation form opproved by SBC Execufive Committee 10/16/00)

Respondent is a member of the State Bar of Califomia, admitted 12/14/92

(date}
The parties agree 1o be bound by the faclua! stipulalions contained herein even it conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Coud.

All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the capfion of this stipulafion, are enfiiely
resolved by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count{s) are listed under
“Dismissals.” The sfipulation and order consist of pages.

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is
included under “Facts.”’ See attachment

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facls are also included ynder “Conclusions
of Law.” See attachment

No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulafion, Respondent has been advised in wriﬁng of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulalion, except for criminal investigafions.

Payment of Discipiinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §56086.10
& 4140.7. (Check one opfion only):

0O uniil costs are pald in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law uniess

refief Is cbtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.
B  cosls o be paid in equal amounts prior fo Fab:ucry 1 for the following membership years:
2004 and 2005
thardship, speclal circumsiances or other good cause per ufe 284, Ruies of Procedure)
costs waived in pari as set forth uncler “Partial Waiver of Costs”
costs entirely walved

oo

text component of this stiputation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” “Dismissals.” “Conclusions of Law."

Actual Suspension



- v
B." Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Atorney Sanctions for Professionai Misconduct,
standard 1.2(b).) Facis supporting oggravating circumstances are required.

(1Y 0O Fior record of discipline [see standard 1.2{f)]

{a)

(b)

(c)

(d}

(e)

(2) O

(3 O
4 0O
(5 O
(6) 0O
(7) b
® 0

T Stale Bar Courl case # of priot case

O date prior discipline effective

0O Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act viclations:

0 degres of prior discipline

0 It Respondent has ftwo or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”.

Dishonasty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealiment, ovenreaching of other violafions of the Stale Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation; Truﬁ funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable fo
account o the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
soid funds or propetly.

Harm: Respondents misconduct harmed slgniﬁoanﬂy a cllent, the public or the ¢administrafion of justice.

indifference: Respondent demonstrated inditference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences ot his or her misconduct.

Lack of Cooperalion; Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation fo viclims of hisher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Multiple/Pattem of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acls of wrong-

doing or demonsfrates a pattern of misconduct. See attachment

No aggravaling circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating clrcumstances:

None.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Committee 10/16/00) Actugl Suspension



C. Mifigoiing Chreumstonces [see siandard 1.2{e).) Facts supperiing mitigating circumstances are required,

(my O

(2) O
{(3) =&k
4) B
(5) O
6y a
(7) O
8 O
¢y 0O
(10 O
1) B
(12) 0
(3 DO

No Prior Discipline: Respondehi has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

Ne Harm: - Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

CandorlCooperuﬂon Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperafion JaIR#EREER,
Y, e - eENd 1o the Slate Bar during disciplinary invesligation and proceedings.
See attached
Remorse; Respondent promptly took cobjeclive steps spontaneously demonstrafing remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed fo timely alone for any consequences of
hisfher misc:onduct Sae attachment

Resfifulion; Respondent paid § on in
restitution to : ‘ without the threat ot force of disciplinary, civil
or criminal proceedings. .

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The deloy is not attributable to
Respondent and the deiay prejudiced him/her,

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the fime of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered exireme emofiona! difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was dirécﬂy responsible for the misconduct. The difficullies or disabilities were not
the product of any illegol conduct by the member, such as lllegal diug or substance abuse, and
Respondent no longer suffers from such difficulfies or disabiliifies.

Severe Financial Stress: At the fime of the misconduci, Respondent suffered from severe financial

siress which resulted from clrcumsiances nol reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her
conirol and which were directly responsible for the misconduct,

Fomily Probiems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent sutfered extreme difficulfies in hisfher
personal life which were other than emoficnal or physical in nature.

Good Characler: Respondents good character is aftested 1o by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communliiies who are aware of the full exient of his/her misconduct.

Rehabliifafion: Considerable fime has passed since the acls of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mifigating circumstances are involved.

Additional miligating circumstances:

See attached

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/)6/00) 3 Actual Suspension




'D. Discipline

1. Stoyed Suspension.

" A. Respondent shall be suspended from the practice of law for a period of _ two (2) years

0O i and until Respondent shows proof salistactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and abilily in the law pursuant to
standard 1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Altorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

b . ond uniil Respondent pays resfitufion fo

{payee(s)] {or the Client Security Fund, if appropriate}, in the amount of
. plus 10% per annurn occmiing from
and provides proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel

0 lil. and until Respondent does the following:

B. The above-teferenced suspension shall be stayed.

2. Probation,

" \ “four (4) years
Respondent shall be pliced on probation for a period of

which shall commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein. (See rule 953,
California Rules of Court.)

3. Actual Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be dctually suspended from the pruchce of law in the State of Califomnia for a
pefiod of _ npine (9) months

D i. and uniil Respondent shows proot salisfactory lo the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness jo practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuani o
standard 1.4(c)(il), Standards for Atlorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

0 . and unfil Respondent pays resfitution to

[payee(s})] (or the Client Securily Fund, if appropriate), in the amount of
. Plus 10% per anhum accriing from '
and provides proof thereof fo the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel

O iii. and unfil Respondent does the following:

E. Addifional Conditlons of Probation:

(1) £k If Respondent is aclually suspended for two years or more, he/she shall remain acfually suspended uniil
he/she proves to the State Bar Court hisher rehabilitation, filness fo practice, and leaming and ability in
general law, putsuant to standard 1.4(c)(i}, Standards for Attorney Sanciions for Professional Misconduct.

(2) £k During the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

{3) &k Witin fen (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office of the
. State Bar and to the Probafion Unit, all changes of intormation, Including current office address and
felephone number, or other address for Stale Bar purposes, os prescribed by sectfion 6002.1 of the
Business and Professions Code,

(4) ©® Respondent shall submit wriitten quonerly reports 1o the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and Ocfober 10 of the period of probatiion. Under penally of perjury, respondent shall siate
whether respondent has complied with the Siate Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all

(stipmcmon form approved by SBC Execufive Committee 10/14/G0) | Actual suspemion




conditions of probation during the preceding caiendar quarter. i the fitst report would cover less
than 30 days, that report shall be submitted on the next quc:ner date, and cover the extended
period.

In addition to all quarterly reporis, a final report, coniaining the same information, is due no earlier
fhan twenty (20) days before ihe last day of the period of probation and no loter than the last day of
probation.

(5) O Respondent shall be assigned a probation menitor. Respondent shall prompily review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation menitor to establish a manner and schedule of compi-
ance. During the period of probafion, respondent shall furnish to the monitor such reports as may be
requested, in addition to the quarierly reports required to be submifted fo the Probation Unil. Re-
spondent shall cooperate !ufly with the probation monitor.

(6) =® Subject to asseriion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, promplly and truthful!v
. any inquities of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel and any prebation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent petsonally or in wiiling relating to
whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation conditlons.

(7) &5 Within one (1) vear of the effeclive dale of the discipline 'Herein, respondent shall provide fo the
Probation Unit satisfactory proof of aottendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the
test given at the end of that session.

00 No Blhics School recommended.

{8) ¥ Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter
and shall so declare under penally of perjuty in conjunclion with any quarierly report fo be filed with
the Probation Unit.

(?) 0O The following condifions are atiached herelo and incorporated:

O  Substance Abuse Conditions a law Office Management Conditions
O Medical Cenditions g Financial Conditions
(10) B¢ Other conditions negoliated by the parties: See attached

B  Mullistate Professional Responsibility Examinafion: Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the
Multistale Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"), administered by the National Conference
of Bay Examiners, to the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chiet Tial Counsel during the period of
aciual suspension or within one year, whichever period s longer. Failure o pass the MPRE resulls
in aclual suspension without further hearing unfil passage. Bul see rule 951(b), California Rules of

- Court, and rule 321(a}(1) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

0 No MPRE recommended.

O  Rule 955, Califomia Rules of Court: Responcdent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions (o) ond {c)
of nile 955, California Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respectively, from the effective dote of
the Supreme Court order herein.

O Condliional Rule 955, California Rules of Coutt. I Respondent remains actually suspended for 90 days of
more, hefshe shalt comply with the provisions of subdivisions {a) and (¢} of rule 955, Califomia Rules of
Courl, within 120 and 130 days, respectively, fom the effeclive date of the Supreme Court order herein.

#3  Credit for Interim Suspension [cotwiction referral cases onlyl: Respondent shall be ctedited for the period
of his/her interim suspension foward the sfipulated period of aclual suspension.

[Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commifttee 10716/00) 5 Actual Suspension




ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: C. ELIZABETH ANDERSON
CASE NUMBER(S): 01-C-1598, ET Al.
DISMISSALS.

Pursuant to the settlement memorialized herein, the parties respectfully request the Court to
dismiss case number 01-0-3305, without prejudice. As a further condition of this dismissal,
Respondent hereby agrees to write to Ms. King and inform her that $400.00 in alleged _
outstanding fees will be forgiven, and apologize for not appearing at the hearing date on May 7,
2001, and offer to participate in fee arbitration regarding all other outstanding fee disputes with
Ms. King, within ninety days from the date she signs this stipulation. Respondent understands
and agrees that her failure to write the letter of apology and forgiveness of $400.00 in attorney’s
fees, or to participate in fee arbitration if Ms. King wishes to do so, may result in case number
01-0-3305 being reopened and further disciplinary action taken.

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.
01-C-1598:

Facts: In April 2001, Respondent was married to a man who was incarcerated in the Solano
County Jail for drug offenses. His cell mate at the time reported to law enforcement officials that
Respondent had narcotics in their home. Acting on that information, criminal justice authorities
obtained a search warrant for Respondent and her husband’s home, and executed that warrant on
April 24, 2001. As a result of the search, authorities seized approxirnately one-half ounce of
methamphetamine, 1 tablet of ecstasy and assorted paraphernalia for the use of
methamphetamine. At that time, Respondent was arrested for narcotics violations, along with a
man who was a friend of her husband. On August 2, 2002, Respondent was charged with felony
violations of Health and Safety Code sections 11378 [possession for sale of controlled substance:
methamphetamine], 11377(a) [possession of controiled substance: ecstasy], and 11366
[maintenance of location for unlawful activities]. Respondent was also charged with a felony
violation of Penal Code section 182(a)(1) [conspiracy to commit a felony violation of Health and
Safety Code section 11366], and a misdemeanor violation of Business and Professions Code
section 4140 [unauthorized possession of a hypodermic needle or syringe]. On the same day,
Respondent accepted responsibility for her misconduct by electing not to challenge any of the
criminal charges, but to enter pleas by which she accepted responsibility. Thus, Respondent
entered pleas of no contest to felony violations of Penal Code section 182(a)(1) [specified as

Page #
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conspiracy to use methamphetamine] and Health and Safety Code section 11366 [specified as
maintenance of location for drug use]. The remaining charges, including the felony violation of
Health and Safety Code section 11378 [possession for sale of methamphetamine] were
dismissed. The same day (August 2, 2002), Respondent was placed on three years formal
probation, on conditions including inter alia 180 days stayed suspension in the county jail, fines
and other standard conditions.

Legal Conclusions: The facts and circumstances surrounding Respondent's violations of Penal
Code section 182(a)(1) and Health and Safety Code section 11366 do not involve moral
turpitude but do involve other conduct warranting discipline. The Respondent acknowledges
that by the conduct described above, she willfully violated Business and Professions Code
section 6068(a).

2-0-15757 (SBI

Facts: Pursuant to the convictions memorialized above, Respondent was placed on interim
suspension by an order issued by the State Bar Court Review Department effective November 3,
2002. Respondent had actual notice of the interim suspension. However, on November 13, 2002,
Respondent appeared in Yolo County Superior Court with the defendant in the matter entitled
People v. Heriberto Majarro, case number CRM 02-512, for the purpose of being present when
the criminal complaint against the defendant was dismissed. At that time, Respondent failed to
inform the Yolo County Court that she had been suspended from the practice of law, and that she
was not appearing on the defendant’s behalf.

Legal Conclusions: By willfully failing to inform the Yolo County Superior Court that she was
suspended from the practice of law, and that she was not appearing on the defendant’s behalf
when the case against him was dismissed on November 13, 2002, Respondent employed means
inconsistent with the truth in her client’s case, in violation of rule 5-200(A) of the Rules of
Professional Conduct.

NEXUS BETWEEN MISCONDUCT AND CHEMICAL
DEPENDENCY AND MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS.

If called as a witness, Respondent would testify as follows regarding the nexus between the
misconduct set forth above and her chemical dependency: “At the time I committed the above
misconduct, [ was addicted to methamphetamine, and was suffering from undiagnosed bi-polar
disorder. I believe that 1 used the methamphetamine to self-medicate my undiagnosed mental
condition. I have been clean and sober from methamphetamine and all other controlled
substances, and from alcohol, since June 19, 2002.”

Page #
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PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was July 8, 2003.
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN CONVICTION PROCEEDING (01-C-1598):

1. This is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the Business and Professions
Code and rule 951 of the California Rules of Court.

2. On Aungust 2, 2002, Respondent was convicted of violating Penal Code section 182(a)(1)
[a felony] and Health and Safety Code section 11366 [a felony].

3. On March 13, 2003, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an order
referring the matter to the Hearing Department for a hearing and decision as to whether the facts
and circumstances surrounding the convictions involved moral turpitude or other misconduct
warranting discipline, and if so found, the discipline to be imposed.

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Facts Supporting Aggravating Circumstances.

Multiple Acts of Miscondugt: The facts admitted to herein involve multiple acts of misconduct.
Additional Aggravating Circumstances.

None

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Facts Supporting Mitigating Circumstances.

Candor and cooperation: Respondent has been completely candid and cooperative with the State
Bar during its investigation and resolution of these cases.

Objective Steps Promptly Taken: In addition to the terms of her criminal probation, Respondent
also voluntarily commenced a recovery program through the Other Bar, and also a treatment
program through the Betty Ford Center. Then, as soon as the State Bar Lawyer’s Assistance
Program {LAP) became operational, Respondent voluntarily enrolled and has been voluntarily
and fully compliant since that time. (See “Chemical Dependency Treatment™ below.)

Good character: Respondent has provided the State Bar with documentary substantiation from a

Page #
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number of general and legal references of her good character, including extensive pro bono
work.

Additional Mitigating Circumstances.

No prior record: Although the State Bar considers the misconduct admitted to herein as serious,
it is worth noting that Respondent has no prior record of discipline, since being admitted to
practice in 1992,

Compliance with Criminal Probation: Respondent has complied with her probation conditions in
the criminal proceedings which underlie the conviction referral here.

Marita) difficulties: At the time of the offense, Respondent was married to a man who was
convicted of crtminal narcotics offenses. After her arrest, Respondent obtained a dissolution of
that marriage, and avers that she no longer has any contact with her former husband or his friend
that was arrested with her.

Chemical Dependency and Subsequent Recovery: At the time Respondent was arrested, she was
addicted to methamphetamine. Soon after her arrest, she entered into a program of abstinence

and recovery through a strong affiliation with the Other Bar, including attending its annual three-
day meeting in April 2002. At about the same time, she began working with the LAP, and
through LAP, obtained residential treatment at the Betty Ford Center from June to September
2002. While she was in residential treatment, she signed an application agreement with the LAP
in July 2002. Upon her release, she met with the LAP evaluation committee in September 2002,
was accepted into LAP, and signed the participation agreement in November 2002. Since that
time, she has fully and completely cooperated and complied with LAP, as well as continued her
affiliation with the Other Bar.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation, she
may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory completion of
State Bar Fthics School.

COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS OF PROBATION/PAROLE IN UNDERLYING
CRIMINAL MATTER. :

Respondent shall comply with all conditions of her probation and/or parole imposed in the _
underlying criminal maiter and shall so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any
quarterly report required to be filed with the Probation Unit.

Page #
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CALIFORNIA RULE 955 EXCLUSION.

It is not recommended that the California Supreme Court order Respondent to comply with the
provisions of California Rule of Court 955 because she did so after she was placed on interim
suspension in November 3, 2002. Respondent has not practiced law since that time.

OTHER CONDITIONS NEGOTIATED BY THE PARTIES.

Condition Regarding Carol Ann King: Within ninety days from signing this stipulation, as set
forth above under “Dismissals,” Respondent shall to write to Ms. King and therein inform her
that $400.00 in alleged unpaid fees will be forgiven, and apologize for not appearing at the
hearing date on May 7, 2001, offer to participate in fee arbitration to resolve all other
outstanding fee disputes with Ms. King. Respondent understands and agrees that her failure to
write the letter of apology and forgiveness of $400.00 in attorney’s fees, or to participate in fee
arbitration if Ms. King wishes to do so, may result in case number 01-0-3305 being reopened
and further disciplinary action taken.

Participation in State Bar Lawyer’s Assistance Program. As noted above, in July 2002,
Respondent voluntarily entered into a participation agreement with the LAP (“the participation

agreement”), which includes conditions regarding substance abuse testing, monitoring and
treatment for five (5) vears. Respondent shall comply with the terms of the participation -
agreement, as the participation agreement may be modified by Respondent and the LAP from
time to time, and shall furnish satisfactory evidence of such compliance to the Probation Unit.
Respondent shall include in each quarterly report required herein satisfactory evidence of all
such compliance made by her during that reporting period.

10
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' PAGE 13
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£. BLIZABETR AMDERSON

b';é Q.03 RRA R =" == -
MICHAFL E. WINE

o5 C PRAT name
CIDNEY BATCHMELOR

oavE ety Wil CoaowT dgnokiE AT ARG

ORDER

Finding the stipulaion to be Koir fo the paies and that il adequately protects the public,
1 13 ORDERED that the recuested dismissal of counfiicharges, if any, is GRANTED without

prejudice, and:

QO e stipuiated facks and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
1o the Supreme Cowd,

Q e stipuicted facts and disposition are AFPROVED AS MODIFIED a3 set forih below,
and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED 1o the Supeme Court,

The parties cre bound Dy the stipuiotion as approved unless: 1) G motipn 10 withdraw oF
maocdity the fipulalion, Thed within 15 duys after ssrvice of this order, Is granied; or 2) thls
court mociifies or iutiber modifies the approved stipdafion. (See nide 136(0), Rules of
PFrocecure.) The effeciive date of ihis disposition is the sifeciive date of the Supieme
Court orcler heteln, nomally 30 days atier tie dote. (5ee rule 933[0), Collfomnlo Rules of

Court)

Dette Todge of the State B Coud o

ok — m“ Prsloi AR el
Slipubrtion frm appioved by 100 Trecuiive Comiitee 102147} 1 suspanalorivelaton Viokoh Hignulue Pege

SemsE TOTAL P, 12




R Wi T J.Si:. =iHiE BHRR CHLLIFOMNIA . e .1l
’ : .ELIZABETH ANDERSON

) ‘ uqte‘ : mm : -P-'riﬂ nqms e PR
2 . /0/0 3 Aa MICHAEL E. WINE
b 7 fRipoi 7 Counsel’s Hgnaiire B name ——
‘CYDN'EY BATCHELOR
Date Depdly Wdl Couniel’s sgraiae PRl name _ —
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be foir to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT 15 ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counis/charges, If any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

L} The stipuicted facts and dispostiion are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
to the Supreme Court.

O  The stipulated facts and disposition ore APPROVED AS MODIFIED as sef forih beiow,
and the DISCIPLINE 1S RECOMMENDED to the Supteme Court,

The parties are bound by the slipulation os cpproved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw of
modity the stipulation, filed within 15 days affer service of this order, Is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipuiaflon. (See ule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the Supreme
Court order heraln, nomally 30 days atier file dote, (See e 953(0), California Rules of

Court.)
Date Judge of the State Bar Courf
: 1
Slipuiation fm approved by 38C Executive Committye 10/22/07) ! SuzsponsionfPrabation Viertion Signature Page

Se=sE TOTAL P12




oo €. ELIZABETH ANDERSON
1 . S
Date Respondent's signature - print name e

MICHAEL E. WINE
Dale Respondent’s Counsel's signalixe print name . ——

R
‘3(\\0\) 3 CYDNEY BATCHELO
Date®™ —~ ral Counsel's signafure rint name

ORDER

Finding the stipulation o be fair o ihe parfles and that it adequately protects the public,

IT15 ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, If any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
to the Supreme Court.

O The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court,

The pariies are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a mofion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, Is granted; or 2) this
court modilfies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135{(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effecfive date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme
Court order herein, normally 30 days afier file date. (See rule 953(q), Caiifornia Rules of

Court.}
Q12 /03 .
Date / / the State BarLourt
{(Stipuiation form approved by SBC Execulive Committee 10/22/¢7) , Suspension/Probation Viciciion Signature Foge

noge #




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. 1am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on August 12, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully i)repaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL E. WINE -
3218 E HOLT AVE #100
WEST COVINA CA 91791

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

CYDNEY BATCHELOR, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

August 12, 2003,
//QM, M

Laine Silber
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




